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2 HEE 5 E R T o B AT R ) O JEUR 2 M AT

RV-3 BRBREAOEEHMICETIEAHOTRILOTFHiE L FEERERE (1)

AT fead) — . — AL — . = i %
“a,/ K Ti/K Mn,/Zr Fe/Zr Rb/Zr Sr/Zr Y/ Zr Nb,/Zr AlL/K Si/K
AR LBE 114 | 0.478220.011 [0.1214:0.005 | 0.0352:0.007 | 2.011:0.063 | 0.614:0.032 | 0.5740.022 | 0.120:0.017 | 0.0240.016 [ 0.033:0.002 | 0.4510.010
B HL 35 | 0.309%0.015 |0.103:0.005 [ 0.021+0.006 [ 1.774%0.055 |0.6960.044 | 0.265%0.011 [ 0.301%0.022 | 0.026%0.020 | 0.02820.007 | 0.3940.010
et FIE A | 45 | 0.3060.003 | 0.100%0.003 | 0.023%0.002 | 1.765:0.037 [0.705%0.020 | 0.256=0.014 | 0.3050.010 | 0.025::0.006 | 0.0280.001 | 0.3850.007 [Fse2atricicin
A 130 | 0.173+0.014 |0.06140.003 | 0.079+0.013 | 2.7140.142 | 1.340+0.059 | 0.283%0.019 | 0.341-0.030 | 0.0730.026 | 0.028=0.002 | 0.3740.010
EERY 27 | 0.138%0.004 |0.021::0.002 [ 0.1020.015 | 3.049%0.181 | 1.855:0.088 | 0.097%0.016 [ 0.49240.039 | 0.1070.019 | 0.027%0.002 | 0.3680.006
+BEE T 48 | 0.13720.002 |0.021:£0.002 [ 0.103:0.005 | 3.013%0.140 | 1.817:0.072 | 0.079:0.026 | 0.4810.026 | 0.1030.026 | 0.027:0.001 | 0.3620.007
g)\%iﬂ 30 [ 0.138%0.010 |0.022:0.002 [ 0.105+0.017 | 3.123%0.127 |1.846:0.065 | 0.105%0.019 [ 0.47520.045 | 0.0760.046 | 0.0270.008 | 0.3590.042
*,%'IWM 48 | 0.139%0.002 |0.023:0.003 | 0.0990.007 | 2.975+0.172 |1.794=0.111 | 0.104=0.037 [ 0.470%0.034 | 0.103%0.040 | 0.0270.001 | 0.369-0.009
HLENE 34 | 0.1390.003 |0.023+0.003 | 0.099+0.007 | 2.970+0.179 | 1.7920.103 | 0.102+0.036 | 0.472+0.028 [ 0.0980.046 | 0.0270.001 | 0.361+0.008
B2 42 | 0.1240.002 |0.0180.002 | 0.1090.006 | 3.198%0.126 | 2.2650.102 | 0.1020.029 0.0690.021 [ 0.0220.001 | 0.2990.002 | ¥zt Eitsin
HHE IR 48 | 0.13620.002 | 0.040::0.005 | 0.0760.004 | 2.546=0.121 |1.405:0.060 | 0.124%0.018 [ 0.37320.018 | 0.07620.022 | 0.0260.001 | 0.358-0.008
SECE 30 | 0.819%0.013 |0.165:0.006 | 0.0810.010 | 3.266=0.117 |0.6040.031 |0.9410.030 | 0.165%0.020 | 0.039+0.016 | 0.039=-0.002 | 0.4570.008
SR 107 | 0.5170.011 |0.09940.005 | 0.067+0.090 | 2.7730.097 |0.8120.037 | 0.818+0.034 | 0.1970.024 | 0.041+0.019 | 0.035%0.002 | 0.442+0.009
TSR EBEE 47 | 0.529%0.014 |0.096+0.008 [ 0.0680.018 | 2.746-:0.262 | 0.8380.100 | 0.796+0.081 [ 0.220::0.043 | 0.035%0.021 | 0.036-0.004 | 0.413+0.014
B LI 50 | 1.07620.052 |0.142::0.005 [ 0.072:0.011 | 2.9120.117 |0.291::0.020 | 0.678:0.035 [ 0.12620.022 | 0.022:0.012 | 0.0492:0.005 | 0.5170.014
B2 41 | 0.652%0.085 |0.122::0.026 | 0.0740.006 | 3.035+0.198 |0.766--0.034 [ 0.845%0.052 [ 0.2020.015 | 0.0370.024 | 0.0380.002 | 0.4160.023 |Ti20%F 1 4 b KAz
BB 51 | 0.249%0.017 |0.122:0.006 | 0.078=0.011 [ 1.6140.068 |0.995:0.037 | 0.4580.023 [ 0.235%0.024 | 0.023+0.021 | 0.022:0.004 | 0.3340.013
BRABI S 2RE 48 | 0.519+0.016 |0.097:0.005 | 0.065+0.016 | 2.705+0.125 |0.814:0.034 | 0.7890.043 | 0.2040.025 | 0.0320.016 | 0.0370.003 | 0.4170.016
i 5 1R 31 [ 0.25320.018 |0.122::0.006 [ 0.077:0.009 [ 1.613%0.090 |1.017:0.045 | 0.4590.025 [ 0.233:0.029 | 0.038-0.018 | 0.0252:0.003 | 0.370:0.023
i 521 40 | 0.522%0.016 |0.101::0.010 [ 0.0680.019 | 2.751%0.140 |0.809:0.055 | 0.7830.044 [ 0.20140.030 | 0.040%0.019 | 0.036-0.003 | 0.4190.014
L vt 94 | 0.259%0.004 |0.1180.005 [ 0.0170.001 | 1.304%0.032 |0.4220.012 [ 0.153=0.009 | 0.1380.007 | 0.009+0.003 | 0.0252-0.001 | 0.425%0.011
R 528 50 | 0.275+0.011 |0.128::0.008 | 0.0180.001 | 1.349+0.037 |0.4130.013 | 0.1670.010 | 0.1370.006 | 0.008+0.003 | 0.025+-0.001 | 0.429+-0.009
A P 41 | 0.3400.018 |0.10520.009 | 0.054-£0.003 | 2.1400.106 |0.676+0.022 | 0.407:0.040 | 0.2230.007 [ 0.15240.041 | 0.025--0.001 | 0.4290.009
w420 46 | 0.28420.004 |0.077:£0.003 | 0.0250.001 [ 1.67920.030 |0.721::0.019 | 0.234:0.013 [ 0.3132:0.009 | 0.0310.006 | 0.02820.001 | 0.382:0.005
aaREAl 65 | 0.326+0.008 |0.128:0.005 [ 0.045+0.008 | 1.813%0.062 |0.824:0.034 [ 0.454-0.020 [ 0.1790.023 | 0.0440.020 | 0.0270.002 | 0.5470.031
ARl ] 51 | 0.295+0.007 |0.111::0.005 | 0.0470.002 | 1.841+0.051 |0.8230.023 [ 0.4510.017 | 0.1810.012 | 0.041:0.025 | 0.027:0.002 | 0.3590.024 |Fs2asrciiin
52 | 0.272+0.006 |0.095:0.003 | 0.044+0.002 | 1.738+0.070 |0.9470.102 [ 0.42950.016 | 0.2010.015 | 0.0570.026 | 0.0230.001 | 0.316-0.011
B - L 58 | 0.4640.016 |0.138:20.005 [ 0.049:0.008 [ 1.726%0.072 |0.449::0.024 | 0.4070.023 [ 0.1332:0.019 | 0.026+0.014 | 0.032:0.003 | 0.456:0.010
it [Fatkils 44 | 0.454%0.017 |0.122:0.014 | 0.044%0.003 | 1.909+0.144 |0.4750.024 [ 0.400%0.023 | 0.1490.013 | 0.0302:0.013 | 0.031:£0.002 | 0.440%0.011 [Fszassiin
B IR 48 | 0.3920.025 [0.138=0.013 | 0.031%0.002 | 1.5620.121 [0.381=0.011 | 0.241=0.012 | 0.181:0.007 | 0.025::0.009 | 0.0310.001 | 0.3950.012 |Fsfezasrrciciin
JesLew EI52RE | 48 | 0.55420.023 | 0.145:20.009 | 0.0370.002 [ 1.705+0.061 |0.378+0.016 | 0.4220.022 [ 0.11540.008 | 0.033+0.017 | 0.039+0.002 | 0.4780.029
JE5L - ) EE3EE | 48 | 0.39020.011 [ 0.13720.006 [ 0.030+0.006 | 1.5100.059 |0.372%0.018 [0.23820.014 | 0.17920.019 | 0.029£0.015 | 0.033-0.004 | 0.414+0.011
AR @ )EEARE | 50 | 0.291%0.017 |0.1090.008 | 0.046+0.012 | 1.812+0.098 |0.807+0.041 | 0.445%0.029 | 0.19240.033 | 0.034+0.015 | 0.031+0.003 | 0.362+0.023
Jb St B 15E5EE | 51| 0.47020.034 | 0.116:£0.015 | 0.0440.004 | 1.9320.161 | 0.5030.045 | 0.459=0.080 [ 0.153%0.012 | 0.043%0.020 | 0.03420.002 | 0.4180.031
JeSe @ 115E6FE | 48 | 0.85120.006 |0.22420.004 | 0.045:0.001 | 2.3470.032 | 0.409:0.010 | 0.7060.014 [ 0.11630.006 | 0.029+0.015 | 0.03320.001 | 0.426-0.008
JesL e IEETEE | 48 | 0.510%0.017 |0.098£0.004 | 0.0530.001 | 2.6670.038 | 0.529:0.013 | 0.6880.016 [ 0.154-0.006 | 0.014-0.007 | 0.028+0.001 | 0.3510.013
Je5 e = IEEsEE | 48 | 0.35820.005 | 0.113:£0.004 | 0.027:0.001 | 1.7990.023 | 0.603:0.013 | 0.2730.013 [ 0.214:0.006 | 0.0230.006 | 0.0260.001 | 0.352:0.007
srvavey 7 EIE | 68 | 0.575+0.056 [0.110%0.011 [ 0.051%0.011 | 2.555::0.086 [ 0.5950.058 | 0.636=0.027 | 0.167£0.027 | 0.037£0.020 | 0.0300.003 | 0.397%0.013
briavy 72 | 65 | 0.67620.011 |0.145:20.005 | 0.0560.014 | 2.631+0.126 | 0.606+20.030 [ 0.7120.032 [ 0.17040.028 | 0.030+0.013 | 0.030%-0.003 | 0.3920.010
ravy 73R | 62 | 0.70120.028 [0.15420.009 [ 0.052%0.003 | 2.447:0.097 [0.550=0.026 | 0.6940.023 | 0.159£0.011 | 0.035::0.018 | 0.0310.001 [ 0.396+0.014 |FraFrzatticis
Jriaey 7 HOBE | 46 | 0.77240.020 [ 0.1780.007 [ 0.0530.003 | 2.569+0.073 |0.5210.023 | 0.720%0.023 | 0.1500.008 | 0.0320.008 | 0.0320.001 | 0.3960.009 | k234 et
60 | 0.256%0.018 |0.074::0.005 | 0.0680.010 | 2.2810.087 |1.0970.055 | 0.4340.023 [ 0.3340.029 | 0.064-0.025 | 0.029+0.002 | 0.396:0.013
,% ES-PHt- 41 [ 0.499%0.020 |0.124:0.007 [ 0.0520.010 | 2.635+0.181 |0.802:0.061 | 0.7070.044 [ 0.19940.029 | 0.03950.023 | 0.0332:0.002 | 0.4420.015
LR 28 | 0.593+0.036 |0.144::0.012 | 0.056-0.010 | 3.028=0.251 |0.762:0.040 | 0.764-0.051 | 0.1970.026 | 0.038+0.022 | 0.034-0.002 | 0.449-0.009
bR 44 | 2.950+0.683 |1.2450.294 [ 0.210%0.018 | 11.582%1.176 | 0.1780.026 [ 1.652+0.117 | 0.1880.013 | 0.025::0.012 | 0.045-:0.010 | 0.420+0.103 [rzssziiin
BB 48 | 0.9560.014 |0.268::0.008 [ 0.051-0.002 | 2.632:0.058 |0.415::0.014 [0.773:0.018 | 0.118:0.007 | 0.019:0.011 | 0.040:£0.001 [ 0.4290.009 [Fseza4iEitin
E=3lb ot 145 | 0.258-20.006 | 0.074-0.004 | 0.068=0.003 | 2.3020.070 | 1.093%0.039 | 0.43120.021 | 0.3330.016 | 0.0620.001 [ 0.029=0.001 | 0.396=0.009 | T2t it
B 520 48 | 0.23420.007 |0.062:0.003 [ 0.070+0.005 | 2.325+0.111 |1.143:0.090 [ 0.4320.025 | 0.3460.028 | 0.0690.028 | 0.025::0.001 | 0.3480.010 [Tszatrrizicin
HER -1 51 | 4.303%0.693 | 1.827:0.324 [ 0.206+0.020 | 11.178=1.552 | 0.1540.012 [ 1.62520.105 | 0.177:0.012 | 0.023:0.013 | 0.067-:0.008 | 0.635+0.074 |Fr2asiiziiin
I 7 46 | 2.9400.402 |1.260+0.185 | 0.2220.006 | 12.1610.337 | 0.1580.013 | 1.7370.053 | 0.180+0.016 | 0.028:0.014 | 0.043%0.006 | 0.398+0.058 | s2ss it
Gk LRG| 44 | 0.2540.009 [0.0740.005 [ 0.069%0.037 | 2.314:0.094 [1.1170.062 | 0.428%0.023 | 0.3410.021 | 0.077£0.019 | 0.029:0.001 | 0.3920.011 [Fskzasisitin
i A2 50 | 1.004%0.040 |0.465:0.023 [ 0.066=0.027 | 2.565::0.991 |0.196-0.009 [ 0.8080.034 | 0.1420.004 | 0.066:0.019 | 0.047:0.001 | 1.004+0.022 |Fsczatrsiin
RN 50 | 0.254%0.029 |0.070::0.004 | 0.086-0.010 | 2.213%0.104 |0.969:0.060 | 0.4280.021 [ 0.24940.024 | 0.058+0.023 | 0.0270.002 | 0.371-0.009
SRR 2 30 | 0.258+0.065 |0.072:0.002 [ 0.0800.010 | 2.207+0.083 |0.970:0.045 | 0.436+0.026 | 0.24540.021 | 0.021+0.029 | 0.025+-0.007 | 0.371::0.007
BRI 75 | 0.473%0.019 |0.148::0.007 [ 0.0600.015 [ 1.764%0.072 |0.4380.027 [ 0.607%0.028 [ 0.15740.020 | 0.025%0.017 | 0.032+0.002 | 0.4690.013
B SR A21E 40 | 0.37720.009 |0.133::0.006 | 0.0550.008 [ 1.723%0.066 |0.516:0.019 [ 0.513%0.018 [ 0.17740.016 | 0.0070.015 | 0.030%-0.005 | 0.4310.010
LR 58 | 0.285+0.026 |0.087:0.005 [0.193-0.032 | 1.834+0.182 |2.043:0.224 [ 1.475%0.207 [ 0.269-0.068 | 0.0850.031 | 0.0312-0.004 | 0.3470.011
HiEN 35 | 0.190%0.015 |0.075::0.003 | 0.040+0.008 | 1.575+0.066 |1.241:0.046 |0.318=0.014 [ 0.14140.033 | 0.076+0.021 | 0.024-0.002 | 0.318:0.010
iR 27 | 0.3460.022 |0.132+0.007 | 0.2310.019 | 2.268+0.085 |0.865=0.044 | 1.106+0.056 | 0.399+0.038 [ 0.179:-0.031 | 0.0380.003 | 0.499+0.013
| SAR 36 | 0.080%0.008 |0.0970.011 [0.0130.002 [ 0.6970.021 |0.128:0.008 | 0.0020.002 [ 0.0640.007 | 0.0350.004 | 0.0260.002 | 0.3790.010
e 41 | 0.07720.005 |0.098:0.003 | 0.0130.002 [ 0.701%0.018 |0.1340.005 | 0.0020.002 | 0.0700.005 | 0.034-0.006 | 0.027-0.005 | 0.3840.009
RS 28 | 0.250%0.024 |0.069::0.003 | 0.0680.012 | 2.358+0.257 |1.168+0.062 | 0.521-0.063 | 0.2770.065 | 0.0760.025 | 0.026-0.002 | 0.3620.015
- P E2RE 28 | 0.081%0.006 |0.104::0.004 | 0.0130.002 [ 0.6910.021 |0.1230.006 | 0.0020.002 | 0.0690.010 | 0.033+0.005 | 0.025+-0.002 | 0.3690.007
n j [T 33 [ 0.344%0.017 |0.132:0.007 [ 0.2320.023 | 2.261%0.143 |0.8610.052 | 1.0810.060 [ 0.390+0.039 | 0.186+0.037 | 0.037+0.002 | 0.4960.018
% [ 2RI 45 | 0.250%0.009 | 0.066:0.003 | 0.0740.009 | 2.547+0.131 | 1.153:0.066 | 0.551=0.031 [ 0.2840.031 | 0.04940.037 | 0.0282-0.005 | 0.3810.010
PR 52 | 0.250%0.004 |0.066::0.003 | 0.0720.003 | 2.445+0.083 |1.121::0.032 | 0.5390.025 | 0.23940.025 | 0.0600.026 | 0.029-0.001 | 0.38120.006
FEIl 36 | 9.673+0.479 |2.703:0.149 | 3.267+0.217 [ 21.648%1.500 | 0.090:0.021 | 1.708=0.102 [ 0.15540.015 | 0.169+0.031 | 0.053:0.042 | 0.8580.088
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SRR @g Ca/K Ti/ K Mn, Zr Fe/Zr RE ’jﬁth 517 7 7 Si i %
g / >/ 71 b/ 7t Sr/Zr Y/ 7Zr Nb,/Zr AL/K Si/K

- PN 64 | 0.25220.012 |0.066:20.003 [ 0.07440.012 | 2.5162:0.148 | 1.1490.063 [ 0.54840.035 | 0.284-0.032 | 0.044::0.035 | 0.0280.002 | 0.3830.010
B 41 | 8.905+0.243 |2.4840.055 [ 0.16120.018 | 7.5702:0.336 |0.068=0.014 [ 1.62140.063 | 0.2440.022 | 0.0270.014 | 0.1242:0.014 | 1.4090.044
P 5 | & 43 | 0.204%0.009 |0.087+0.004 | 0.2200.018 | 1.644%0.081 | 1.493%0.081 | 0.930=:0.043 | 0.2870.039 [ 0.098=0.040 | 0.029=0.002 | 0.3680.008
L 45 | 0.295+0.008 |0.087+0.004 | 0.219%0.017 | 1.671%0.077 | 1.503%0.072 | 0.939+0.054 | 0.286+0.045 | 0.1080.034 | 0.028+0.006 | 0.367 +0.009
L Al 44 | 0.28520.021 |0.123:0.007 [ 0.1820.016 | 1.9062:0.096 | 0.9660.069 [ 1.0220.071 | 0.276-0.036 | 0.1190.033 | 0.033:0.002 | 0.4430.014
- ESUN 45 | 0.38520.008 |0.11620.005 [ 0.049%0.017 | 1.8062:0.054 |0.5800.025 [ 0.44140.023 | 0.21240.020 | 0.0560.015 | 0.033220.003 | 0.4600.010
£ 25 | 0.636+0.033 |0.1870.012 [ 0.052%0.007 | 1.764%0.061 |0.305=0.016 [ 0.431%0.021 [ 0.20940.016 | 0.045+0.014 | 0.04120.003 | 0.5940.014
e PrEH1EE 37 | 0.632+0.033 |0.185+0.013 [ 0.052%0.002 | 1.766+0.048 |0.3070.017 [0.420%0.026 | 0.205+0.015 | 0.039+0.016 | 0.040%0.001 | 0.5790.019
A PrIEEomE 54 | 0.708%0.033 |0.1430.008 [ 0.061+0.002 [ 1.826%0.048 [0.1790.010 [ 0.24640.022 [ 0.41640.012 | 0.112+0.014 | 0.0570.001 | 0.8050.012
e 29 | 0.602:0.044 |0.175:0.015 [ 0.05320.003 | 1.7812:0.068 |0.313:0.020 [ 0.41640.027 [ 0.21440.013 | 0.0360.016 | 0.040:0.002 | 0.576£0.037
- B 21 | 2.17420.068 |0.3490.017 [ 0.057%0.005 | 2.5440.149 |0.1160.009 [ 0.6580.024 | 0.138+0.015 | 0.020%0.013 | 0.0730.003 | 0.9560.040
o i 37 | 4.828+0.395 |1.630=0.104 [ 0.1780.017 [ 11.362+1.150 | 0.168=0.018 | 1.208+0.063 | 0.155%0.016 | 0.0370.018 | 0.0770.002 | 0.7200.032
AR R 40 | 0.738+0.067 [0.200%0.010 | 0.044%0.007 [ 2.016%0.110 |0.3810.025 | 0.502+0.028 | 0.190+0.017 [ 0.0230.014 [ 0.0360.002 | 0.516+0.012
S LI 56 | 0.38120.014 [0.136::0.005 [ 0.10240.011 [ 1.729%0.079 [0.4710.027 [ 0.6890.037 [ 0.2470.021 | 0.0900.026 | 0.036:0.003 | 0.5040.012
AR b A 24 46 | 0.317£0.021 [0.1200.007 | 0.114%0.005 | 1.833%0.089 |0.615%0.044 | 0.6560.064 | 0.303%0.029 [ 0.1070.057 [ 0.033%0.001 | 0.47140.022
AR 40 | 0.318%0.020 |0.120%0.005 | 0.118=0.014 | 1.805%0.096 |0.614=0.036 | 0.664=0.045 | 0.291-0.029 [ 0.093=0.039 | 0.034=0.006 | 0.476-0.012
R 30 | 6.765+0.251 |2.219+0.057 [ 0.228+0.019 | 9.282+0.622 |0.048=0.017 [ 1.757+0.061 | 0.25240.017 | 0.025+0.019 | 0.140%0.008 | 1.5280.046
N iR 41 | 2.056%0.064 |0.6690.019 [0.07650.007 | 2.912%0.104 |0.0620.007 [ 0.68040.029 [ 0.2020.011 | 0.011%0.010 | 0.0800.005 | 1.126+0.031
SRR 31 | 1.66320.071 |0.381:20.019 [0.05620.007 | 2.13920.097 |0.0730.008 [ 0.62940.025 | 0.154-0.009 | 0.0110.009 | 0.0670.005 | 0.9040.020
it 52 | 2.225+0.149 |0.5060.015 [ 0.042%0.009 | 2.228+0.164 |0.0850.008 [ 0.737%0.039 | 0.13540.013 | 0.0070.007 | 0.07120.006 | 0.8800.033
E£# 31 | 1.320+0.078 |0.2940.018 [ 0.041%0.006 | 1.697+0.068 |0.087=0.009 [0.5510.023 [ 0.138+0.011 | 0.010%-0.009 | 0.059+0.004 | 0.8560.018
] P 35 | 1.2130.164 [0.3140.028 | 0.031%0.004 [ 1.699+0.167 |0.113%0.007 | 0.391+0.022 | 0.143%0.007 | 0.0090.009 | 0.0470.004 | 0.663+0.020
INELIHE 40 | 0.110%0.008 |0.052::0.004 [0.20740.038 | 3.21120.319 [0.8290.089 [ 0.154:0.030 | 0.5470.054 | 0.087:0.057 | 0.025:0.014 | 0.4290.016
S 42 | 0.278%0.012 |0.0650.003 [ 0.064%0.013 [ 2.013%0.119 |0.8780.052 [ 0.599%0.039 | 0.19040.029 | 0.0770.033 | 0.0310.004 | 0.3530.012
—_ & kil 36 | 0.319%0.017 |0.1130.006 [ 0.040%0.008 | 1.720%0.080 |0.7400.052 | 0.665%0.029 | 0.12140.026 | 0.0470.031 | 0.01520.014 | 0.3920.018
i | = FILs2RE 40 | 0.710%0.017 |0.2020.008 [ 0.054%0.011 | 1.994+0.152 |0.4130.028 [ 0.840%0.050 | 0.11840.025 | 0.051+-0.031 | 0.020+0.020 | 0.599+0.024
" b L3R 45 | 0.441:0.052 [0.1080.014 | 0.079%0.021 | 2.25140.138 |0.7940.155 | 1.222-0.088 | 0.1270.041 | 0.0670.053 [ 0.015+0.014 | 0.412+0.025
i 168 | 0.1560.010 |0.068:0.003 | 0.1012:0.018 | 1.331:0.070 | 1.052:0.051 | 0.360:0.030 | 0.275-0.039 [ 0.0900.035 | 0.0290.003 | 0.346:0.011
BER 72 | 0.159%0.010 |0.0690.002 [ 0.100%0.019 | 1.32420.084 |1.055%0.057 [ 0.368%0.033 | 0.27940.032 | 0.086-0.033 | 0.03020.003 | 0.3450.010
AR 1RE 143 | 0.167%0.028 |0.049+0.008 | 0.1170.011 | 1.346+0.085 | 1.853%0.124 | 0.112:0.056 | 0.4090.048 [ 0.139=0.026 | 0.025%0.002 | 0.355+0.016
2R 32 | 0.1470.001 [0.032+0.003 | 0.153%0.011 | 1.481+0.084 |2.487+0.169 | 0.027+0.024 | 0.527+0.040 | 0.1850.023 | 0.0260.001 | 0.363+0.010
ISR 57 | 0.2470.043 |0.064:0.012 [ 0.114%0.011 | 1.509%0.173 | 1.667%0.135 [ 0.2754:0.097 [ 0.372:0.046 | 0.122:0.024 | 0.025::0.003 | 0.347£0.017
A1 37 | 0.144%0.017 |0.0630.004 [ 0.094%0.009 | 1.373%0.085 |1.3110.037 [ 0.206%0.030 | 0.263%0.038 | 0.090+0.022 | 0.0230.002 | 0.3310.019
AR 47 | 0.176%0.019 |0.07520.010 | 0.0730.011 | 1.2820.086 | 1.053%0.196 | 0.275-0.058 | 0.1840.042 | 0.066=0.023 | 0.021=0.002 | 0.306+0.013
A6 RE 53 | 0.156+0.011 |0.055:0.005 [0.095%0.012 | 1.333+0.064 |1.523+0.093 [ 0.1340.031 | 0.27940.039 | 0.010+0.017 | 0.0210.002 | 0.3130.012
o 10 - Fn 53 | 0.138:£0.004 [0.0420.002 | 0.123%0.010 | 1.259%0.041 | 1.9780.067 [ 0.045::0.010 | 0.4420.039 | 0.1420.022 | 0.0260.002 | 0.360+0.010
B Bt 101 | 0.2230.024 |0.1030.009 | 0.058:0.008 | 1.164-0.078 |0.69320.101 | 0.409::0.046 | 0.1260.022 [ 0.052-0.017 | 0.02620.002 | 0.354-:0.008
AR 53 | 0.206+0.017 |0.090:0.005 [ 0.064%0.008 | 1.257+0.069 |0.8500.077 [ 0.357%0.034 | 0.14940.026 | 0.056=0.017 | 0.0220.002 | 0.3180.008
IDER 81 | 0.222+0.014 |0.099:0.006 [ 0.058+0.008 | 1.189+0.060 |0.7480.075 [ 0.39240.031 | 0.14040.022 | 0.0460.021 | 0.0252:0.005 | 0.3400.009
SR 49 | 0.155+0.007 |0.0680.003 [ 0.102+0.018 | 1.320+0.077 |1.033+0.063 | 0.362+0.030 | 0.285+0.035 | 0.1040.040 | 0.030+:0.003 | 0.356+0.011
K ElE 97 | 0.27420.017 [0.136:0.010 [ 0.05140.012 | 1.3970.099 |0.5420.058 [ 0.73640.044 [ 0.1104:0.024 | 0.043%0.017 | 0.0310.003 | 0.3830.013
Bt 83 | 0.252%0.027 |0.1290.007 [0.059%0.010 | 1.630%0.179 |0.6690.052 [ 0.80240.058 | 0.11140.024 | 0.0370.032 | 0.0270.007 | 0.4010.011
#ih 87 | 0.267+0.011 |0.1340.006 [ 0.048=0.013 | 1.382+0.066 |0.5460.034 [0.7270.036 | 0.10940.031 | 0.045+0.022 | 0.03120.004 | 0.3810.011
REER 42 | 1.481%0.117 |0.4660.021 [0.042+0.006 | 2.005+0.135 |0.1820.011 [ 0.84140.044 | 0.10540.010 | 0.009-0.008 | 0.033:0.005 | 0.4590.012
Ll 41 | 3.0470.066 |1.0710.026 | 0.115%0.015 | 7.380%0.366 |0.1580.016 | 0.833:0.040 | 0.186+0.015 [ 0.023:0.012 | 0.0450.005 | 0.513+0.021
LRETHLE 34 | 0.228%0.013 |0.07820.006 [ 0.020%0.005 | 1.4920.079 [0.8210.047 [ 0.28840.018 [ 0.1420.018 | 0.0490.017 | 0.0240.004 | 0.338£0.013
e EsH2HE 12 | 0.263%0.032 | 0.0970.018 | 0.020=0.006 [ 1.5010.053 |0.7170.106 | 0.326%0.029 | 0.09140.022 | 0.046=0.015 | 0.026=0.002 | 0.338-20.009
SEall| 45 | 0.321%0.007 |0.070%0.003 | 0.069=0.011 | 2.051%0.070 |0.98120.042 | 0.7730.034 | 0.1820.023 | 0.038=0.027 | 0.026=0.007 | 0.3590.009
Hrg pAl] 44 | 0.232+0.011 |0.0680.003 [ 0.16950.017 | 2.178+0.110 |1.7720.098 [ 0.77240.046 | 0.37440.047 | 0.1540.031 | 0.0270.002 | 0.3590.009
Kal 47 | 0.5690.006 |0.142:0.005 [ 0.033%0.001 | 1.6080.034 |0.2610.009 [ 0.332:0.009 | 0.150-0.008 | 0.033%:0.009 | 0.0360.001 | 0.491:0.014
K3t 46 | 0.33120.011 |0.0970.037 [0.030%0.007 [ 1.71120.066 |0.6180.027 [ 0.283%0.012 [ 0.18140.016 | 0.03520.018 | 0.0270.009 | 0.4020.012
BRI 55 | 0.163+0.019 |0.0530.005 [0.099%0.011 | 1.354+0.058 |1.615=0.063 [0.0840.012 | 0.3090.036 | 0.100+0.028 | 0.023%0.007 | 0.340=0.030
I FER 48 | 0.370+0.009 |0.0870.005 [ 0.060+0.003 | 2.699+0.088 |0.639+0.021 [0.53440.026 | 0.17240.011 | 0.052+0.025 | 0.0320.002 | 0.396+0.016
. 42 42 | 0.4070.006 |0.123%0.006 | 0.0380.002 | 1.628+0.048 |0.643%0.026 | 0.675::0.023 | 0.1130.008 | 0.0610.022 [ 0.0320.001 | 0.450+0.010
e =HI 37 | 0.295+0.020 |0.127::0.008 [ 0.035%0.003 | 1.411%0.095 |0.597%0.021 [ 0.74040.053 | 0.1140.010 | 0.0270.012 | 0.0220.001 | 0.3240.007
TR 1HE 30 | 0.2160.005 |0.062:0.002 [ 0.045%0.007 | 1.828+0.056 |0.8830.034 [0.265%0.012 [ 0.09740.021 | 0.139+0.018 | 0.02420.007 | 0.3650.008
S FEg2RE 40 | 0.2780.012 |0.100%-0.004 | 0.048=20.009 | 1.764-0.066 |0.813%0.045 | 0.397-:0.020 | 0.112-0.026 [ 0.1380.024 | 0.026=0.012 | 0.446-0.012
(PR EE) 48 | 0.123%0.004 [0.056%0.002 [ 0.083%0.012 [ 1.967%0.061 [1.171%0.040 [ 0.1570.013 | 0.1830.044 | 0.2210.021 | 0.026=0.025 | 0.316%0.006

ik 40 | 0.1660.002 |0.093:0.009 [ 0.0140.001 | 0.899+0.019 [0.2780.013 [ 0.0090.005 | 0.0610.005 | 0.1540.019 | 0.020:0.001 | 0.2490.016 |T20iF 4y b 20

- HHE 40 | 0.16120.002 |0.1320.003 [ 0.015%0.001 | 0.940%0.015 |0.3010.009 [ 0.015%0.005 | 0.060%0.002 | 0.1440.005 | 0.0200.001 | 0.2440.004 |20 4 b %30

B S 41 | 0.145%0.001 |0.061=0.003 | 0.021=20.001 | 0.980%0.033 | 0.386=20.015 | 0.007=0.007 [ 0.109-0.004 | 0.238=0.008 | 0.0232-0.001 | 0.315::0.005 | k2041 5117 %31

LA es 48 | 0.287+0.014 |0.163+0.007 [0.033%0.002 | 1.292+0.039 |0.3210.028 | 0.4010.039 | 0.0750.005 | 0.0990.006 | 0.030-20.001 [ 0.223%0.006 [Fr2atiziciin

i L1k a3 48 | 0.268:£0.009 [0.0780.003 | 0.077+0.018 | 1.927+0.150 | 1.721+0.113 | 0.8080.060 | 0.2440.051 | 0.083+0.036 | 0.0310.004 | 0.367 +0.009
55 1 51 | 1.202+0.077 |0.141:0.010 [ 0.0320.008 | 3.126=0.170 |0.6860.065 [ 1.350+0.082 | 0.026%0.026 | 0.065+0.019 | 0.0410.004 | 0.507£0.011
BN B 52RE 50 850,126 [0.194%0.018 [0.0350.007 [ 2.860%0.160 [0.423%0.058 | 1.044%0.077 | 0.024%0.019 | 0.0420.013 | 0.045%0.004 | 0.507+0.013
LcAll] 50 | 1.22420.081 |0.1440.011 [0.035%0.012 | 3.138+0.163 |0.6690.078 [ 1.33540.091 | 0.02340.027 | 0.061-0.020 | 0.041:0.003 | 0.5000.012
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GRS 51 1.186+0.057 [0.143+0.008 | 0.038+0.012 | 3.202+0.163 [0.707+0.061 [ 1.386+0.088 | 0.029+0.025 | 0.073+0.021 | 0.041£0.005 | 0.500+0.014
NN KRR LI A5 1R 39 1.467+0.120 [0.203+0.023 | 0.042+0.009 | 3.125+0.179 [0.494+0.080 [ 1.010+0.073 [ 0.038+0.023 | 0.047+0.013 | 0.041+0.003 | 0.487+0.016
IFR LI 520 34 1.01840.043 |0.116£0.012 | 0.0430.014 [ 3.305%0.199 |0.895:0.048 | 1.2560.050 [ 0.0290.030 | 0.072£0.018 | 0.0380.004 [0.476-0.012
7 i Uk J\ Sz WA Fn i it 68 0.261£0.010 [0.21120.007 |0.033£0.003 | 0.79820.027 [0.326+0.013 | 0.283£0.015 | 0.071220.009 [0.0340.008 | 0.024£0.006 | 0.279+0.009
HEP S L 39 0.267+0.007 | 0.087+0.003 | 0.027+0.005 [ 1.619+0.083 |0.628+0.028 | 0.348+0.015 | 0.103+0.018 | 0.075+0.018 | 0.023+0.007 | 0.321+0.011
2R 40 0.345+0.007 |0.104+0.003 | 0.027+0.005 [ 1.535+0.039 |0.455+0.017 | 0.397+0.014 | 0.069+0.016 | 0.059+0.014 [ 0.026+=0.008 | 0.328+0.008
2 39 | 0.657£0.014 [0.2020.006 |0.071+0.013 | 4.239:£0.205 [ 1.046--0.065 | 1.269+0.058 | 0.104£0.032 | 0.3800.047 | 0.028 £0.005 | 0.345+0.009
P U [P 44 0.211£0.009 [0.03120.005 |0.075+0.019 | 2.572£0.212 [ 1.600220.086 | 0.414£0.042 | 0.311£0.046 [ 0.2560.043 | 0.025£0.002 | 0.33520.008
HEZE)I| 59 0.414£0.009 [0.07140.003 |0.101£0.017 | 2.947+0.142 [ 1.25320.081 | 2.015%0.099 | 0.147£0.035 [ 0.255%0.040 | 0.030£0.007 | 0.3880.009
ARSI 40 0.600+0.067 |0.153%0.029 | 0.125+0.018 [ 4.692+0.369 |1.170%0.114 | 2.023+0.122 | 0.171+0.032 | 0.255+0.037 | 0.032+0.003 | 0.376 +=0.008
TR 40 0.953+0.027 |0.307+0.010 | 0.126+0.013 [ 6.666+0.342 |0.856+0.070 | 1.907+0.119 | 0.147+0.029 | 0.194+0.028 [ 0.033+0.008 | 0.383+0.010
B 42 | 0.223£0.010 [0.0460.005 | 0.4090.086 | 6.691£0.878 [ 1.80520.257 | 1.562+0.231 | 0.344£0.087 [ 0.57940.126 | 0.039:0.003 | 0.400£0.011
TS 1IE 51 0.226+£0.011 [0.04540.003 | 0.411£0.066 | 6.743+£0.900 | 1.84520.286 | 1.553+0.230 | 0.318£0.087 [ 0.560+0.144 | 0.038£0.004 | 0.401£0.012
g * HAA 28 50 0.649+0.044 | 0.141%0.010 | 0.186+0.046 | 4.355+0.683 |0.610%0.095 | 3.017+0.459 | 0.14240.050 | 0.188+0.056 | 0.041+0.004 | 0.427+0.014
i&h * A3 46 1.038+0.131 |0.211+0.024 [ 0.110+0.027 | 3.367+0.617 |0.311+0.058 | 3.756+0.668 | 0.105+0.030 | 0.094+0.037 [ 0.042+0.007 | 0.442+0.021
Koy AR 50 1.059+0.143 [0.2140.030 [ 0.120%0.043 | 3.598£1.035 |0.335%0.106 [4.000+1.162 | 0.118£0.048 | 0.092+0.036 | 0.0440.004 | 0.449£0.018
*fnfE 45 0.680+0.061 [0.14540.013 | 0.168+0.037 | 4.397+£0.776 [0.61220.095 | 3.080+0.476 | 0.147£0.046 [ 0.1940.060 | 0.041£0.005 | 0.431+0.015
B 30 0.313£0.023 [0.12740.009 | 0.065+0.010 | 1.489+0.124 [0.600%0.051 | 0.686+0.082 | 0.175+0.018 [ 0.102%0.020 | 0.028£0.002 | 0.3710.009
PRl 50 1.615+0.042 | 0.670%0.013 [ 0.0960.008 [ 5.509+0.269 |0.284+0.031 | 1.526+0.053 | 0.097+0.016 | 0.032+0.018 [ 0.032+0.005 | 0.310+0.011
7 R 64 0.4827+0.036 |0.2860.015 | 0.0510.008 [ 1.361+0.095 |0.303%0.019 | 0.712+0.043 | 0.089+0.018 | 0.055+0.021 [ 0.012+0.010 [ 0.288+0.016
US-%4 37 | 0.172£0.009 [0.066+0.002 |0.030%0.005 | 1.176£0.043 [0.3850.012 | 0.011%0.004 | 0.135£0.018 [ 0.3540.014 | 0.023£0.002 | 0.276 +0.007
= Brid 28 0.1740.007 [0.065+0.002 |0.033%0.006 | 1.174+0.035 [0.389+0.012 |0.013+0.005 | 0.129+0.014 [ 0.356+0.012 | 0.023£0.003 | 0.275+0.008
g: Al 28 0.146+0.009 | 0.038+0.002 | 0.059+0.009 [ 1.691+0.100 | 1.726+0.085 | 0.035+0.008 | 0.344+0.040 | 0.717+0.047 [ 0.023+0.002 | 0.338+0.010
B 49 0.135%0.010 |0.037+0.002 | 0.056+0.009 [ 1.746+0.073 | 1.834%0.064 | 0.022+0.013 | 0.334+0.046 | 0.714+0.040 [ 0.0210.009 | 0.339+0.015
KA 1 42 | 0.213£0.005 [0.03120.004 |0.0730.006 | 2.545:£0.134 [ 1.57920.079 | 0.4200.034 | 0.292£0.019 [ 0.2580.037 | 0.027£0.003 | 0.341£0.011
FATH S 21E 42 0.190%0.012 [ 0.03240.006 | 0.068+0.011 | 2.371+0.323 [ 1.582+0.199 | 0.315%0.069 | 0.276 £0.055 [ 0.210%0.056 | 0.026 £0.003 | 0.336+0.010
LR 42 0.244+0.016 |0.063+0.010 | 0.046=0.007 [ 1.880+0.200 |0.836+0.121 | 0.368+0.098 | 0.145+0.019 | 0.127+0.030 [ 0.026=0.003 | 0.329+0.020
B FATH AT 41 0.288+0.014 | 0.070+0.006 | 0.042+0.003 [ 1.833+0.086 |0.717+0.179 | 0.451+0.040 | 0.111+0.010 | 0.123+0.022 [ 0.027+0.003 | 0.341+0.012
o TEH 44 | 0.334%0.014 |0.080£0.004 | 0.0440.009 [ 1.74440.069 |0.533£0.030 | 0.4850.039 [ 0.09440.022 | 0.119£0.017 | 0.02720.002 [ 0.353+0.011
BT ES LR 42 0.244£0.011 [0.06020.010 |0.0570.004 | 1.866£0.089 [0.81020.087 | 0.398%0.039 | 0.135£0.017 [ 0.1460.026 | 0.025£0.001 | 0.342£0.007
T 528 42 0.319+0.042 | 0.07940.023 | 0.046+0.003 | 1.793+0.089 [0.666+0.091 | 0.482+0.044 | 0.118+0.018 [ 0.101+0.024 | 0.025+0.001 | 0.333+0.015
LYt 50 0.202+0.012 | 0.029+0.004 | 0.076=0.018 | 2.628+0.214 | 1.695+0.146 | 0.403%0.060 | 0.319+0.073 | 0.233+0.074 | 0.030=0.003 | 0.342+0.011
i HLEo R 40 0.423+0.016 |0.075+0.007 | 0.089+0.017 [ 2.797+0.274 |1.148+0.133 | 1.814+0.192 | 0.103+0.060 | 0.208 +0.053 [ 0.034+0.003 | 0.367+0.009
L3R 41 | 0.265%0.032 |0.064:20.009 | 0.0460.010 [ 1.9310.143 |0.799£0.110 | 0.4330.049 [ 0.12240.041 | 0.119:£0.044 | 0.031220.003 [ 0.347+0.010
i 43 0.194£0.009 |0.05420.005 | 0.040%0.008 | 1.686+£0.114 [0.83320.058 | 0.251£0.025 | 0.192+0.032 [ 0.12420.039 | 0.018£0.011 | 0.331£0.017
Ky 74 0.176+0.012 | 0.053+0.002 | 0.041+0.012 [ 1.710+0.081 |0.912+0.036 | 0.181+0.022 | 0.202+0.029 | 0.133+0.024 [ 0.023+0.002 | 0.319+0.010
/N 30 0.317+0.023 |0.127+0.005 | 0.063+0.007 [ 1.441+0.070 |0.611+0.032|0.703+0.044 | 0.175+0.233 | 0.097+0.017 [ 0.023+0.002 | 0.320+0.007
21 30 | 0.261£0.016 [0.2140.007 |0.0340.003 | 0.7880.033 [0.326-0.012 | 0.278+0.015 | 0.069£0.012 [ 0.0310.009 | 0.021£0.002 | 0.243+0.008
1 44 0.258+0.009 |0.21420.006 | 0.033%0.005 | 0.794+0.078 [0.329+0.017 | 0.275%0.010 | 0.066 £0.011 [ 0.033-0.009 | 0.020£0.003 | 0.243+0.008
KAl 53 1.534£0.139 | 0.665+0.035 [ 0.075%0.008 | 4.494+0.460 |0.24720.014 [ 1.2360.092 | 0.0900.018 | 0.041%0.012 | 0.030%0.003 | 0.292+0.010
Veai 21 0.261+0.012 |0.21140.008 | 0.032+0.003 [ 0.780+0.038 |0.324+0.011 | 0.279+0.017 | 0.064+0.011 | 0.037+0.006 | 0.025%0.002 | 0.277+0.009
REAR I TR 57 1.599+0.107 |0.722+0.046 | 0.085+0.011 [ 6.205+0.305 |0.256+0.018 | 1.154+0.055 | 0.103+0.014 | 0.047+0.013 [ 0.027+0.004 | 0.247+0.016
Tl 84 | 0.791£0.082 [0.27940.009 | 0.045+0.005 | 1.208+£0.023 [0.279%0.018 | 0.811%0.046 | 0.046£0.012 [ 0.0290.014 | 0.031£0.009 | 0.366 +0.033
R 53 1.668+0.165 |0.694+0.036 [ 0.080%0.010 | 4.977+0.587 |0.253%0.015 [ 1.335+0.104 | 0.0980.016 | 0.040+0.008 | 0.031+0.003 | 0.295+0.012
Eovs: ] 48 1.471%0.136 |0.602+0.041 [ 0.078+0.011 | 4.838+0.634 |0.252+0.016 | 1.288+0.124 | 0.101%0.014 | 0.043%0.013 [ 0.0270.003 | 0.265+0.020
(il 49 1.558+0.146 | 0.651+0.030 [ 0.075+0.011 [ 4.571+£0.572 |0.257%0.016 | 1.252+0.112 | 0.091+0.016 | 0.040+0.009 [ 0.030+0.004 | 0.291+0.010
Aik 78 | 0.208£0.021 [0.1010.009 |0.0240.006 | 1.382£0.086 [1.0210.099 | 0.351+0.037 | 0.162£0.027 | 0.0270.022 | 0.022£0.007 | 0.317+0.009
B AR HERY 5 1 47 0.207£0.015 [0.094+0.006 | 0.070%0.009 | 1.521+0.075 | 1.080%0.048 | 0.418+0.020 | 0.266+0.034 | 0.063+0.024 | 0.020%0.003 | 0.3140.011
IR IR 2 ARHR 2R 33 0.261+0.015 [0.094+0.006 | 0.066+0.010 | 1.743+0.095 | 1.242+0.060 | 0.753+0.039 | 0.205+0.029 [ 0.047=0.036 | 0.022+0.002 | 0.323+0.019
HE 36 |35.158+1.118 | 5.001+0.175 | 0.0410.002 [ 0.038+0.002 |0.009+0.004 | 0.155+0.005 | 0.035+0.019 | 0.000+0.000 [ 0.035%0.019 | 0.446+0.022
R S 1RE 45 0.186+0.010 |0.0830.005 | 0.047+0.008 [ 1.611+0.079 |0.948+0.055 | 0.340+0.032 | 0.2810.031 | 0.041+0.032 | 0.022+0.008 | 0.358+0.014
R FER 28 45 0.247£0.018 [0.1060.006 | 0.047+0.008 | 1.488+£0.074 [0.7680.034 | 0.428+0.049 | 0.235£0.020 [ 0.0390.027 | 0.024£0.008 | 0.378£0.013
IR o 538 42 0.584+0.012 [0.176+0.005 | 0.037+0.007 | 1.484+0.097 [0.449+0.031 | 0.675+0.049 | 0.143+0.023 [ 0.036+0.022 | 0.023+0.014 | 0.390+0.019
ER 42 0.262+0.018 | 0.143+0.006 | 0.022+0.004 [ 1.178+0.040 |0.712+0.028 | 0.408+0.025 | 0.100+0.018 | 0.029+0.013 [ 0.019+0.001 | 0.275+0.006
VAT Ei &N 37 0.266+0.021 |0.140%0.006 | 0.019+0.003 [ 1.170+0.064 |0.705+0.027 | 0.405+0.021 | 0.108+0.015 | 0.028+0.013 [ 0.019+0.001 | 0.275+0.006
E4g 41 1.629£0.098 |0.8040.037 [0.0530.006 | 3.342:£0.215 [0.18820.013 | 1.1050.056 | 0.087 £0.009 [ 0.02240.009 | 0.0360.002 | 0.391£0.011
FARYS 34 1.944£0.054 [0.91240.028 [ 0.062+0.005 | 3.975+0.182 [0.18420.011 [ 1.2660.049 | 0.0930.010 | 0.02120.010 | 0.038%0.003 | 0.408 £0.010
WK 48 0.533+0.029 | 0.167+0.006 | 0.061+0.013 [ 1.494+0.093 |0.611+0.039 | 0.688+0.052 | 0.127+0.023 | 0.069+0.022 | 0.033+0.003 [ 0.494+0.011
EBH 30 0.553+0.032 | 0.137+0.006 | 0.065+0.010 [ 1.815+0.062 |0.644+0.028 | 0.553+0.029 | 0.146+0.021 | 0.066+0.020 [ 0.037+0.003 | 0.524+0.012
a B HLAR 37 | 0.510£0.010 [0.198+0.007 |0.0380.007 | 1.862£0.079 [0.353%0.019 | 0.519+0.017 | 0.123£0.012 [ 0.0240.017 | 0.029£0.007 | 0.407£0.010
AYRZ )| 40 [ 19.7394+1.451 |6.053£0.538 | 0.292+0.051 [ 32.021£4.964 | 0.060£0.016 | 2.859+0.412 [ 0.1760.027 | 0.025£0.016 | 0.18520.026 [ 1.57440.152
. FFF 48 0.220£0.008 [0.104%0.004 |0.099+0.016 | 1.261£0.062 [0.608=0.028 | 0.500=%0.026 | 0.122+0.030 [ 0.064=0.023 | 0.024£0.003 | 0.3400.006
n RED LAKE-1 40 0.134+0.004 | 0.044+0.003 | 0.014+0.002 [ 1.238+0.027 |1.019%0.026 | 0.011+0.009 | 0.395+0.016 | 0.044+0.031 [ 0.023+0.000 | 0.334+0.005
IREF ) HE2RE| 44 0.188+0.005 |0.4860.103 | 0.031+0.002 [ 1.866+0.036 |0.188+0.008 | 0.5807+0.012 | 0.066+0.003 | 0.086+0.015 [ 0.029+0.001 | 0.486+0.023
TIAT A7 4TV ~MLZEE 48 | 0.2040.004 |0.044:£0.002 | 0.564+0.025 [ 5.8680.191 | 1.170£0.039 | 0.021£0.016 [ 0.508+0.023 | 0.259£0.018 | 0.7910.025 | 7.208 +0.279
Bl ] 6 LR L 50 0.154+0.009 [0.067+0.003 |0.018+0.005 | 1.081+0.028 [0.530%0.013 | 0.081%0.008 | 0.151+0.015 [ 0.338+0.012 | 0.027 £0.003 | 0.306+0.008
TITRN MULLUMICA 45 0.413%0.005 |0.227%0.016 | 0.0430.001 [ 1.403£0.060 |0.565+0.011 | 1.468+0.042 | 0.086+0.006 | 0.109+0.032 | 0.026+=0.001 | 0.475+0.007
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IV BRI TERIC & 5040

RV-—6 BHEAREVHOTRILOTHELEEREE (1)

AR — : AL i » W e
“a,/ K Ti/K Mn,Zr Fe/Zr Rb,/ Zr Sr/Zr Y/ Zr Nb,Zr Al/K Si/K

HS 15845 67 | 0.241£0.021 | 0.107%0.005 [0.018%0.006 [ 1.296%0.077 | 0.430£0.016 [0.153%0.009 | 0.1400.015 [ 0.008+0.013 | 0.018+0.012 | 0.325-0.042
HS 234 60 | 0.453+0.011 | 0.135%0.008 [0.041+0.008 [ 1.765+0.075 | 0.448+0.021 [0.419%0.019 | 0.130%0.015 [0.015+0.019 | 0.034+0.010 | 0.5000.015
FRLEEE 51 | 0.643+0.012 | 0.124%0.008 [0.052%+0.007 [ 2.547%0.143 | 0.530£0.032 [ 0.689%0.032 | 0.156+0.015 [ 0.0040.008 | 0.029+0.011 | 0.4070.047
FR2;EMHE 59 | 0.535+0.061 | 0.1060.012 [0.053%0.009 [ 2.545%0.138 | 0.557+0.051 |0.6850.029 | 0.1650.021 [ 0.016+0.022 [ 0.027+0.009 | 0.3730.043
FR3GEHE 37 | 0.380£0.037 | 0.084%0.007 [0.052+0.009 [ 2.548=0.145 | 0.586+0.056 |0.681+0.033|0.164=+0.021 [0.017+0.023 [ 0.023+0.006 | 0.292+0.037
FRA4EM I 44 | 0.261£0.043 | 0.074%0.010 [0.051+0.008 [ 2.500+0.117 | 0.639+0.057 | 0.679£0.032 | 0.155%0.021 [ 0.009+0.017 [ 0.018+0.008 | 0.258+£0.036
- FHI1EEE 32 | 0.898+0.032 | 0.221%0.007 [0.054%0.006 [ 2.540%0.101 | 0.426+0.018 [ 0.80270.023 [ 0.1090.013 [ 0.017%0.021 | 0.037+0.003 | 0.4470.011
i KT1iEHE 56 1.103%0.050 | 0.146+0.007 | 0.081=0.008 | 2.942+0.133 | 0.314%0.053 | 0.775+0.082 | 0.133+0.016 | 0.019+0.021 | 0.0430.007 | 0.516+0.015
KT2iE i 38 | 0.959+0.027 | 0.154%0.005 [0.085+0.010 [ 2.882+0.092 | 0.542+0.028 | 1.111£0.040 | 0.107£0.015 [ 0.012+0.016 [ 0.0424+0.008 | 0.519£0.010
KS15E4FE 32 | 0.275+0.007 | 0.107%0.005 [0.047%0.010 [ 1.751%0.051 | 0.836+0.038 | 0.468+0.021|0.1800.019 0.023%0.028 [ 0.025+0.007 | 0.345+0.010
KS 234 62 | 0.244£0.011 | 0.070%0.004 [0.056+0.013 [ 1.749+0.168 | 1.080£0.108 [ 0.424=0.036 | 0.327=0.042 | 0.037+0.031 | 0.023+0.011 | 0.379+0.011
KS3EMRE 48 | 0.164+0.008 | 0.041£0.002 [0.080+0.013 [ 2.565+0.126 | 1.460+0.057 | 0.162+0.019 | 0.389£0.042 [ 0.069+0.028 [ 0.0241+0.002 | 0.337+£0.015
K19it#ht 48 | 0.185+0.007 | 0.049%0.003 [0.081+0.013 [ 2.162%0.122 | 1.031+0.041 | 0.4350.025 | 0.263+0.028 [ 0.050%0.019 [ 0.023+0.002 | 0.260+0.009
NI29GE#E 51 | 5.445+0.122 | 2.301%0.074 [0.207+0.024 | 13.422+1.113 [ 0.151£0.018 [ 1.839=0.134 | 0.207=0.022 [ 0.007+0.011 | 0.069+0.006 | 0.622+0.021
HY e 31 | 0.238+0.011 | 0.131%0.006 [0.048+0.008 [ 1.636+0.066 | 0.418+0.028 | 1.4410.015 | 0.4820.024 [ 0.029+0.028 [ 0.0200.015 | 0.481-0.068
- SN1iEEE 33 | 0.287+0.006 | 0.087+0.004 [0.033%+0.005 [ 1.597%0.037 | 0.244+0.011 [ 0.258+0.011{0.2810.012 [ 0.009+0.012 [ 0.0217+0.006 | 0.329+0.006
SN2ttt 29 | 0.209£0.006 | 0.116=0.006 [0.076+0.008 [ 1.5710.082 | 0.716+0.035 | 0.292+0.017 | 0.264=0.029 [ 0.028+=0.030 | 0.023+0.009 | 0.383+£0.015
SW4EMHE 45 | 0.287+0.003 | 0.147+0.003 [0.095+0.004 [ 1.909+0.073 | 0.912+0.033 | 0.480-0.024 | 0.2550.014 [ 0.160+0.047 [ 0.024+0.001 | 0.511£0.013
KNE2 e 107 [ 0.351%0.011 | 0.121£0.006 | 0.053%0.007 [ 1.581%0.071 | 0.347%0.020 | 0.219£0.014 | 0.2160.015 [ 0.054%0.017 [ 0.029+0.011 | 0.475£0.040
AR TBiE 60 | 0.252+0.014 | 0.113%0.007 [0.124+0.015 [ 1.805+0.088 | 0.875+0.056 [ 0.663=0.038 | 0.272+0.029 | 0.0830.037 | 0.026+0.008 | 0.3780.021
HRiE#E 48 | 0.259+0.008 | 0.093+0.003 [0.067+0.011 [ 2.055+0.067 | 0.741+0.028 | 0.293+0.016 | 0.331--0.021 [ 0.064+0.019 [ 0.036+0.003 | 0.444£0.010
AL 41 | 1.519£0.026 | 0.277%0.010 [0.078%0.006 [ 2.849%0.073 | 0.167+0.010 [ 0.526=0.017 | 0.2510.013 [ 0.009%0.012 [ 0.058+0.017 | 0.929+0.024
AL25EHE 61 | 3.141£0.074 | 0.552%0.021 [0.080+0.008 [ 2.752+0.062 | 0.094+0.009 |0.716+0.019 | 0.242+0.011 [ 0.008+=0.014 | 0.083+0.029 | 1.353£0.049
AI3ERE 61 | 0.950+0.013 | 0.215%0.004 [0.117%+0.009 [ 4.3060.100 | 0.114+0.008 [ 0.909+0.028 | 0.248+0.012 [ 0.014+0.016 [ 0.028+0.006 | 0.3600.009
B Al4itt i 122 | 1.850%0.059 | 0.474%0.025 | 0.067+0.007 [ 2.055%0.077 | 0.083%0.006 | 0.5310.030 | 0.177£0.010 [0.011%0.013 [ 0.064+0.025 | 1.061£0.105
ALSTEIE 122 | 3.167+0.092 | 0.6960.027 | 0.101+0.009 [ 3.787+0.108 | 0.114+0.010 | 0.8920.026 | 0.2410.012 [ 0.006=0.012 [ 0.091+0.020 | 1.234+0.052
FSEmE 45 | 0.272+0.090 | 0.097+0.029 [0.053+0.007 [ 1.791+0.083 | 0.327+0.019 [0.453%0.024 | 0.207+0.018 [ 0.029+0.027 | 0.017+0.011 | 0.339+0.011
SDiETE 48 | 2.900£0.050 | 0.741%0.016 [0.118%0.010 [ 3.922%0.077 | 0.117+0.012 | 0.906%0.026 | 0.2460.013 [ 0.008=0.017 [ 0.083+0.013 | 1.1950.029
UNS Lt 45 | 2.903+0.121 | 0.542%0.056 [0.104+0.003 | 3.507+0.099 | 0.118+0.012 [ 0.8510.023 | 0.2380.016 | 0.082+0.032 | 0.085+0.004 | 1.2060.061
AC1iEHE 63 | 0.479+0.014 | 0.192%0.006 [0.054+0.008 [ 1.561%+0.075 | 0.400+0.017 | 0.440%0.019 [ 0.169+0.019 [ 0.061+0.015 [ 0.033+0.005 | 0.427+0.016
AC2itt it 48 | 0.251£0.007 | 0.0810.003 [0.112%+0.013 [ 2.081%0.076 | 0.904+0.035 [ 0.406=0.020 | 0.4090.024 [ 0.1080.023 | 0.036+0.003 | 0.41920.007
AC3itEE 36 | 0.657%+0.016 | 0.144%0.005 | 0.083=0.010 | 1.891%0.051 | 0.202+0.010 | 0.381=0.017 | 0.286+0.018 | 0.041=0.012 | 0.049=0.005 | 0.6160.013
IN & RE 56 | 0.320£0.010 | 0.082%0.015 [0.063+0.006 [ 2.009%+0.199 | 0.903+0.035 [ 0.742%0.033 | 0.172%0.010 | 0.0640.030 | 0.027+0.001 | 0.333+0.011
IN2iE 48 | 0.745+0.013 | 0.110%0.004 [0.140%0.015 [ 3.176%0.212 | 0.728+0.039 | 1.5820.080 | 0.1040.030 [ 0.038%0.013 [ 0.036+0.003 | 0.396£0.010
IN3IEEE 45 | 0.311%0.015 | 0.089%0.026 | 0.061=0.003 | 2.037+0.204 | 0.887+0.030 [ 0.736=0.053 | 0.170%0.010 ] 0.057=0.025 | 0.027=0.001 | 0.326£0.016
IN4GERE 45 | 0.233£0.006 | 0.044%0.002 [0.058+0.002 [ 1.841%0.056 | 0.935+0.030 [ 0.754£0.024 | 0.182£0.011 [ 0.057%0.029 [ 0.018+0.001 | 0.2140.003
NKIETE 57 | 0.566+0.019 | 0.163%0.007 [0.086+0.011 [ 1.822%0.084 | 0.467+0.031 | 1.6910.064 | 0.1020.021 [ 0.041%0.028 [ 0.038+0.003 | 0.500£0.014
UH635# R 48 | 0.308+0.018 | 0.118%0.005 | 0.040=%0.010 | 1.646=0.100 | 0.8110.039 | 0.562=0.030 | 0.138=0.031 | 0.057=0.020 | 0.036=+0.005 | 0.4260.022
R UH663H 48 | 0.310£0.019 | 0.075%0.005 [0.064+0.014 [ 1.980%0.082 | 0.901+0.051 |0.841£0.040 | 0.159£0.038 [ 0.054+0.020 [ 0.041+0.018 | 0.378+£0.025
UH35it i 44 | 0.297£0.005 | 0.115%0.003 [0.050+0.014 [ 1.580%0.045 | 0.567+0.017 | 0.5020.023 | 0.1200.017 [ 0.075%0.044 | 0.025+0.001 | 0.346£0.006
FUTI3 Rt 50 | 0.730%0.108 | 0.270%0.023 | 0.155+0.017 | 4.326=0.434 | 0.777+0.125 | 1.809=0.206 | 0.477=0.124 | 0.038=0.089 | 0.039=+0.003 | 1.7240.089

R BB RA LR 44 | 0.137£0.005 | 0.136%0.007 [0.014%0.001 [ 0.820%0.019 | 0.304+0.006 [ 0.018£0.006 | 0.060=0.002 [ 0.144+0.005 [ 0.02040.001 | 0.2340.008 |"F-R234E 1N
B J5LFH 363840 T 43 | 0.173£0.002 | 0.097%0.002 [0.015%0.001 [ 0.868%0.012 | 0.217+0.005 | 0.0020.002 | 0.048+0.002 [ 0.119%0.004 [ 0.0207+0.001 | 0.2320.004
YMiE 56 | 0.381+0.016 | 0.138%0.005 | 0.038=0.012 | 1.611=0.102 | 0.721£0.039 | 0.497=0.026 | 0.128+0.022 ] 0.047=0.016 | 0.023+0.003 | 0.331£0.013
AN NMiE 40 | 0.330£0.010 | 0.103%0.003 [0.042+0.012 [ 1.751%0.083 | 1.048+0.057 [ 0.518%0.034 | 0.196+0.037 [ 0.058+0.018 ] 0.022+0.003 | 0.3260.011
B MK- LE R 48 | 0.087£0.008 | 0.059+0.002 [0.010+0.003 [ 0.677%0.023 | 0.370+0.097 | 0.0060.002 | 0.125%0.012 [ 0.292%0.010 | 0.022+0.002 | 0.337£0.010
MK-25E i 48 | 0.258%0.010 | 0.026=0.002 | 0.055+0.013 | 1.745=0.121 | 1.149%0.092 [ 0.2970.029 | 0.202%0.037 | 0.177=0.022 | 0.021+0.002 | 0.268+0.007
PN ek 54 | 0.794£0.070 | 0.202%0.009 [0.061+0.013 [ 1.774%0.132 | 0.380+0.030 | 1.350%0.096 | 0.076£0.032 [ 0.079+0.022 | 0.040+0.004 | 0.4340.015
HB1ii i 48 | 0.197£0.035 | 0.754%0.055 [0.098+0.042 [ 7.099+0.844 | 0.434+0.062 | 0.975+0.130 | 0.368+0.079 [ 0.126+0.079 [ 0.093+0.022 | 6.312+£0.525
et HB2iEEE 48 | 0.414%0.100 | 1.557=0.674 | 0.110%0.044 | 9.900=1.595 | 0.1760.088 | 1.209%0.459 | 0.327+0.052 | 0.178=0.069 | 0.178=+0.044 | 9.938£1.532
e UT L 46 | 0.297+0.013 | 0.107+0.005 [0.053+0.010 [ 1.638+0.104 | 1.012+0.056 | 0.7360.039 | 0.168+0.027 [ 0.034+0.028 [ 0.024+0.011 | 0.390+£0.014
KU4it i 48 | 1.871+0.365 | 1.018%0.094 [3.790+0.705 [ 14.990+4.008 | 0.673+0.081 | 2.043+0.233 | 0.752%0.079 [ 0.056+0.045 [ 0.090+0.017 | 4.302+0.246
KLk 45 | 0.383%+0.012 | 0.101=0.005 | 0.061=0.024 | 1.913%=0.158 | 0.985+0.057 | 0.527=0.038 | 0.197%0.030 | 0.079=0.028 | 0.028=+0.002 | 0.409£0.009
KI2iE#E 46 | 0.402+0.015 | 0.146%0.008 [0.060+0.017 [ 1.529+0.148 | 0.729+0.052 [ 0.565+0.038 | 0.137+0.024 [ 0.083+0.026 | 0.029+0.003 | 0.4430.022
KI3itt i 48 | 1.545+0.154 | 0.557%0.045 [0.074+0.011 | 3.746+0.455 | 0.284+0.018 [ 0.783%0.044 | 0.1060.021 [ 0.025+0.011| 0.047+0.006 | 0.499+0.021
INESEE 7 56 | 2.625+0.109 | 0.871%0.136 | 0.093=0.007 | 5.623%=0.602 | 0.255+0.015 [ 0.906=0.074 | 0.107%0.009 | 0.031=0.015 | 0.062=+0.007 | 0.587£0.038
KISE#E 52 | 0.206+0.012 | 0.064%0.007 [0.061+0.004 [ 1.570+0.073 | 1.213+0.063 | 0.728+0.036 | 0.224+0.013 [ 0.044+0.030 [ 0.014+0.001 | 0.259+0.026
KI18it i 46 | 0.447£0.011 | 0.122%0.005 [0.045%0.020 [ 1.737%0.046 | 0.687+0.023 | 0.4810.020 | 0.140%0.009 [ 0.050%0.024 [ 0.030+0.001 | 0.428+0.008
pAGST KI84iE it 48 | 0.655%+0.009 | 0.151%0.009 | 0.026=0.001 | 1.515%0.020 | 0.332£0.011 [ 0.340%0.011|0.102%0.005 | 0.051=0.011 | 0.032=0.001 | 0.4310.007
SGiEikE 48 | 1.668+0.034 | 0.778+0.038 [0.082+0.010 [ 4.106+0.222 | 0.202+0.014 | 0.699+0.025 | 0.133+0.013 [ 0.015+0.019 | 0.027+0.021 | 0.553+0.033
OKIEE 32 | 1.371£0.074 | 0.687%0.025 [0.061%+0.008 [ 3.109%0.161 [ 0.202£0.012 [ 0.579%0.027 | 0.122%0.014 [ 0.009+0.014 | 0.027+0.018 | 0.518+0.021
KK1iE it 48 | 0.347%0.010 | 0.080%0.003 | 0.081=0.012 | 3.085=0.155 | 0.887+0.036 | 1.487=0.065 | 0.119%0.036 | 0.184=0.023 | 0.027=0.002 | 0.265+0.009
KK2iE 46 | 0.521£0.012 | 0.122%0.004 [0.076+0.013 [ 3.125+0.222 | 0.877+0.048 | 1.500%0.074 | 0.109+0.034 [ 0.187+0.023 [ 0.035+0.004 | 0.359+0.010
HMLE#RE 44 | 0.683+0.024 | 0.861%0.021 [0.063%+0.013 [ 8.678%0.663 | 0.642+0.039 | 0.739£0.054 | 0.127£0.034 [ 0.065+0.018 [ 0.03740.005 | 0.282+0.008
HM2iEA B 50 | 0.483+0.022 | 0.121+0.006 | 0.054=0.014 | 1.975%0.122 | 0.695+0.040 | 0.45470.034 | 0.191+0.028 | 0.058+0.028 | 0.034=+0.006 | 0.4740.016
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ONI3t B 54 | 0.303+0.012 | 0.167+0.006 |0.0380.007 | 1.157+0.044 | 0.447+0.020 | 0.435+0.016 | 0.126=0.025 | 0.039+0.016 | 0.0320.004 | 0.376+0.012
ON2il ¥t 56 | 0.276+0.019 | 0.053%0.004 | 0.084+0.017 | 2.491+0.128 | 1.492+0.088 [0.667=0.046 | 0.2114-0.032]0.108=0.028 | 0.0300.004 | 0.345+0.011
MTR205& 41 45 | 0.2620.010 | 0.104:-0.003 | 0.0640.003 | 1.468::0.046 | 1.017-:0.038 | 0.4960.030 | 0.2750.018 | 0.067+0.040 | 0.0250.000 | 0.3430.005
MTR2 & 41 45 | 0.777+0.063 | 0.1540.008 | 0.029+0.002 | 1.6270.105 | 0.2870.019 | 0.345=0.042 | 0.120%0.008 | 0.0360.016 | 0.0350.001 | 0.4660.005
NTO-638 4 41 | 0.3760.016 | 0.134+0.023 | 0.063%0.004 [ 1.557+0.041 | 0.890=+0.031 | 0.686+0.029 [ 0.1510.011 [0.102+0.033 [ 0.029%0.001 | 0.422+0.014
HEVEE IR INTRSLE R 56 | 0.4400.009 | 0.146%0.038 | 0.043%0.002 | 1.738%0.075 | 0.666+0.019 | 0.4750.019 | 0.1340.007 | 0.051+0.019 | 0.028+0.001 | 0.385+0.016
NTRS 123841 44 | 0.364=0.011 | 0.1020.006 | 0.0610.003 | 1.9220.089 | 0.9630.035 | 0.471=0.018 | 0.189+0.012 | 0.079+0.032 | 0.0270.001 | 0.383+0.002
NTRS135E ¥ 44 | 0.355+0.006 [ 0.098+0.007 | 0.055%0.003 [ 1.681%0.082 | 0.908=+0.053 | 0.450+0.034 [ 0.179+0.013 [ 0.068+0.026 | 0.027-0.001 | 0.403+0.007
NTRS32i4#1E 43 | 0.416%0.004 | 0.119+0.004 | 0.047+0.004 | 1.651::0.034 | 0.718-0.016 | 0.4340.013 | 0.1440.008 | 0.063+0.021 | 0.0280.001 | 0.4220.009
TID-AiHEE 48 | 0.388%0.025 | 0.105+0.015 | 0.0510.004 | 1.906:0.128 | 0.8330.048 | 0.4440.034 | 0.177+0.016 | 0.080+0.027 | 0.0280.001 | 0.4050.012 | 23 rittim
TID-374HE 44 | 0.531+0.019 [ 0.118+0.007 | 0.050%0.004 [ 1.832+0.095 | 0.65240.025 | 0.504+0.017 [ 0.145--0.009 [ 0.064+0.027 | 0.0300.001 | 0.452+0.009 |*F-pe234 R0
Elet} i EEVEBIEYEE | 70 | 0.135%0.012 | 0.062%0.006 | 0.0170.003 | 1.118%0.051 | 0.585+:0.036 | 0.068-0.019 [ 0.1500.022 [ 0.3720.035 | 0.025+0.004 [ 0.319::0.012
A)A5Y 26 | 18.8882.100 | 6.088+0.868 | 0.293%0.032 | 27.963%2.608 | 0.055%0.017 | 2.7160.162 | 0.163=0.019 | 0.0360.030 | 0.173+0.029 | 1.674+0.240
RMA- L4 43 | 28.38141.693 [ 10.508+0.636 | 0.240+0.010 | 26.686+1.014 [ 0.176+0.031 | 2.337+0.092 [ 0.105+0.025 [ 0.031+0.041 | 0.222+0.013 | 2.176+0.123
RMA-3& 7 43 [20.2261.462 | 8.1280.592 | 0.2180.009 | 24.1740.833 | 0.1930.023 | 2.233%0.079 | 0.099+0.022 | 0.059+0.051 | 0.1550.012 | 15480114
RMA-4i& i 43 | 27.653+3.592 | 9.7801.292 | 0.2530.010 | 27.839+1.009 | 0.179:0.021 | 2.3790.089 | 0.12150.029 | 0.0260.030 | 0.2250.030 | 2.2010,292
:)f RMA-5E 4 43 | 27.580+1.836 [ 9.965+0.667 | 0.250+0.010 | 27.523+1.037 [ 0.189=0.029 | 2.287+0.088 [ 0.111+0.029 [ 0.033+0.039 [ 0.219+0.015 | 2.177+0.157
A |RO-1B3iL At 43 | 24.212£2.767 | 9.4721.106 | 0.2410.010 | 27.0561.109 | 0.180-:0.026 | 2.1320.096 | 0.1340.022 | 0.020+0.033 | 0.1920.022 | 1.9040,221
iRQﬂﬁmfi 43 [ 20.615+1.401 | 8.3700.622 | 0.2110.009 | 23.3370.721 | 0.176:£0.027 | 2.219+0.075 | 0.0970.019 | 0.057+0.041 | 0.156-0.011 | 1.5540.108
fﬁ RSN-1Bi#E i 43 | 16.950+1.452 [ 7.993+0.713 | 0.155+0.005 [ 18.028+0.466 | 0.133+0.018 | 2.664+0.073 [ 0.0710.020 | 0.032+0.030 | 0.135+0.012 | 1.369+0.120
RW-Litt4 Rk 43 [ 16.2521.229 | 7.6220.591 | 0.1510.005 | 17.5790.460 | 0.133:0.016 | 2.653=0.073 | 0.06520.018 | 0.0410.032 | 0.1280.010 | 1.2900.098
Bogopoli##ié 46 | 18.260+1.136 | 7.0640.466 | 0.463+0.013 | 40.787+0.844 | 0.080+0.007 | 1.0380.033 | 0.275+0.020 | 0.092+0.024 | 0.1320.009 | 1.164+0.080
Bolshoyi### 43 | 0.118%0.006 | 0.122+0.004 [ 0.005%0.000 [ 0.475+0.020 | 0.155+0.003 | 0.003+0.002 | 0.054=0.001 | 0.142+0.002| 0.030%0.003 | 0.371+0.010
ALYEYR) T #E | 47 | 0.349£0.008 | 0.168+0.003 [ 0.11520.005 | 1.3820.065 | 0.219%0.017 | 0.5040.028 [ 0.109%0.012 | 0.109%0.031 | 0.0360.010 | 0.440+0.013
uy7 N3N 45 | 0.260%0.019 | 0.0810.007 | 0.019+0.002 | 1.198+0.106 | 0.726-0.078 | 0.007+0.028 | 0.228+0.036 | 0.056+0.015 | 0.0350.003 | 0.5020.045
TV ey e Y 12-GEPEE| 48 | 0.129+0.004 | 0.045£0.002 | 0.0120.001 | 0.899=£0.071 | 0.740+0.056 | 0.008+0.006 | 0.290+0.021 | 0.028+0.016 | 0.023=0.001 | 0.342--0.007
F Ty 2-3iE e 48 | 0.27520.009 | 0.1370.003 | 0.0690.002 | 1.230:£0.020 | 0.412:£0.014 | 0.559=0.026 | 0.12120.013 | 0.165-0.026 | 0.0290.001 | 0.386-0.011
N Fa TSR 45 | 0.296%0.050 | 0.0480.008 | 0.055+0.012 | 1.1810.037 [0.10240.030 | 0.025+0.013 | 0.392+0.014 | 0.038+0.025 | 0.0200.001 | 0.293+0.007
NTMIH-1 56 | 0.706+0.048 | 0.225%0.011 | 0.048+0.010 | 1.851+0.180 | 0.246+0.014 [ 0.75240.070 | 0.075+0.016 | 0.015+0.008 | 0.041+0.004 | 0.482+0.022
NI -2 40 | 0.717+0.018 | 0.269:20.006 | 0.0310.006 | 1.604:0.043 | 0.119:£0.007 | 0.3980.016 | 0.095%0.008 | 0.0160.006 | 0.031--0.003 | 0.402:0.010
A \NThh-3 48 | 0.3840.008 | 0.097+0.004 | 0.043+0.007 | 1.6420.053 | 0.2620.011 | 0.7530.026 | 0.066+0.026 | 0.013+0.062 | 0.0170.003 | 0.1760.009
—j; NTN N4 48 | 0.1410.007 [ 0.074+0.003 | 0.029%0.004 [ 1.069+0.025 | 0.203%0.007 | 0.150+0.006 [ 0.106+0.009 [ 0.024+0.006 [ 0.016+0.002 | 0.146+0.004
? TRF 40 | 0.25520.007 | 0.1600.005 | 0.0290.004 | 1.121:£0.034 | 0.192:£0.007 | 0.151+0.008 | 0.10620.009 | 0.0240.007 | 0.026-0.003 | 0.3030.007
7|7 NEE ¢} 45 | 0.467+0.009 | 0.163+0.005 | 0.045+0.002 | 1.528+0.047 | 0.186+0.015 | 0.4900.019 | 0.118%0.011 | 0.010+0.013| 0.0320.001 | 0.4480.010
J& |Ushiki Vgt 44 | 0.184=0.006 [ 0.074+0.003 | 0.075%0.004 [ 1.406+0.079 | 0.756=0.038 | 0.435+0.045 [ 0.151+0.027 [ 0.281+0.079 [ 0.022+0.001 | 0.328+0.003
Ushikiit it 50 | 0.537£0.015 | 0.186+0.011 [0.061%0.004 | 1.384%0.082 | 0.253%0.023 | 1.423-0.086 | 0.080+0.018 | 0.020%0.023 | 0.030+0.001 | 0.397+0.012
Ushiki II 4 8% 50 | 0.2810.005 | 0.141%0.003 | 0.066+0.002 | 1.250%0.028 | 0.377+0.017 | 0.568+0.022 [ 0.114%0.015 | 0.151%0.032 | 0.0280.001 [ 0.386+0.004
GULO9 &% 40 | 0.167%0.017 [ 0.074+0.003 | 0.035%0.002 [ 1.498+0.030 | 0.975+0.037 | 0.215+0.023 [ 0.220+0.018 [ 0.139+0.038 | 0.023%0.001 | 0.327=+0.005
XMKOZi& 41 40 | 2.897+0.065 | 1.695+0.046 | 0.0780.001 | 4.555:20.074 | 0.100-:0.007 | 0.8310.018 | 0.103%0.006 | 0.043+0.018 | 0.047£0.001 | 0.508-0.014
YUKO L4t 40 | 0.155%0.005 | 0.0410.002 | 0.026+0.002 | 1.5300.035 | 1.022+0.027 | 0.007+0.010 | 0.253%0.017 | 0.146+0.043 | 0.0220.001 | 0.3310.010
YUK16 848 40 | 0.154=0.007 [ 0.066+0.004 | 0.037+0.002 [ 1.496+0.039 | 1.046+0.032 | 0.178+0.017 [ 0.232+0.014 [ 0.146+0.036 | 0.023%-0.001 | 0.327=0.007
YUK34i#4 1t 40 | 0.172+0.003 | 0.085+0.003 | 0.0320.002 | 1.4950.041 | 0.830-:0.028 | 0.3120.022 | 0.1770.017 | 0.098+0.043 | 0.0220.001 | 0.327+0.004
UNLOL##H% 40 | 0.427%0.005 | 0.1700.002 | 0.0240.001 | 1.162::0.009 | 0.128::0.005 | 0.1360.005 | 0.12950.004 | 0.037+0.010| 0.0270.001 | 0.3610.004
UNIOT:# 48 40 | 0.428=0.027 | 0.249+0.017 | 0.020%0.001 | 1.215%0.032 | 0.202+0.007 | 0.208+0.009 [ 0.0870.006 [ 0.011+0.010 | 0.025%0.001 | 0.334=0.004
CHKO2iE 41 40 | 0.606+0.008 | 0.2690.029 | 0.0430.001 | 1.774::0.045 | 0.106-:0.007 | 0.246+0.007 | 0.106+0.007 | 0.041+0.015| 0.0340.001 | 0.459-0.016
CRGOLit 4B 40 | 0.0890.003 | 0.1530.003 | 0.0050.000 | 0.411:0.004 | 0.074:0.002 | 0.0000.001 | 0.0640.002 | 0.219%0.004 | 0.0210.001 | 0.3130.002
o MMKO33# 48 41 | 0.438+0.007 [ 0.165+0.005 | 0.0270.001 [ 1.409+0.029 | 0.245+0.010 | 0.560+0.016 [ 0.0680.010 [ 0.020+0.017 [ 0.029+0.001 | 0.37140.007
T MMKI12;8 4 41 0.126+0.004 | 0.085%0.003 | 0.066+0.003 | 1.0910.031 | 0.830+0.030 [0.046+0.016 | 0.21140.015|0.318+0.037 | 0.023+0.001 | 0.335+0.006
HEALOi#4 1 41 | 0.2220.007 | 0.1300.004 | 0.0210.001 | 1.338:0.135 | 0.454::0.026 | 0.4120.018 | 0.1340.014 | 0.052+0.022 | 0.0200.001 | 0.2790.003
HEA263E 41 41 | 0.235+0.005 | 0.082+0.003 | 0.028+0.002 [ 1.843+0.089 | 1.066-+0.035 | 0.207+0.028 | 0.351+0.021 | 0.057+0.048 [ 0.026 +=0.001 [ 0.363+0.005
XBD6 L4 41 0.0734+0.004 | 0.214%0.004 | 0.008+0.000 | 0.7210.004 | 0.063+0.002 [ 0.00140.001 | 0.067+0.002|0.179+0.004 | 0.019+0.001 | 0.322+0.003
XBD 1245818 41 | 0.2740.006 | 0.170:0.003 | 0.031:0.001 | 1.293:0.020 | 0.409:0.010 | 0.412:20.017 | 0.090+0.015 | 0.1030.025 | 0.026-0.001 | 0.359-0.003
XBD131iE4Et 41 | 0.156+0.004 | 0.048+0.003 | 0.131+0.006 [ 1.2440.041 | 2.125+0.091 | 0.031+0.023 | 0.430+0.024 | 0.790+0.062 | 0.024+0.001 [ 0.342+0.002
NOAO2iE# 41 0.1494+0.003 | 0.134%0.004 | 0.043+0.002 | 1.0750.043 | 0.654+0.032 [0.285%0.018 | 0.1424+0.012 | 0.183%0.035| 0.023%0.001 | 0.3230.004
NOAOT &% 41 | 0.210%0.005 | 0.176::0.011 | 0.0170.001 | 0.871::0.016 | 0.221::0.007 | 0.0680.006 | 0.0970.006 | 0.0650.014 | 0.0240.001 | 0.3010.005
SIT-Eii4it 40 | 0.076+0.010 | 0.121£0.020 | 0.006+0.000 | 0.454+0.005 | 0.097+0.002 | 0.001+0.001 | 0.073+0.002 | 0.224+0.005 | 0.022+0.001 | 0.338+0.009
SIT-Z-238 Wik 40 | 0.09820.003 [ 0.152+0.003 | 0.005%0.000 [ 0.449+0.004 | 0.075%0.002 | 0.0000.000 [ 0.0630.002 [ 0.22040.004 [ 0.022+0.001 | 0.316+0.003
7NNV [BAEZAREIRE 45 | 0.543%0.006 | 0.289:0.005 | 0.0380.001 | 1.396::0.017 | 0.464:0.011 | 1.59550.024 | 0.0730.006 | 0.095+0.028 | 0.0310.001 | 0.549-0.009
HiRA ‘]G—l”'\ 127 | 0.755+0.010 | 0.202+0.005 [ 0.076+=0.011 | 3.759+0.111 | 0.993+0.036 [ 1.331+0.046 [ 0.251£0.027 [ 0.105+0.017 | 0.028=0.002 | 0.342+0.004
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ARt = PSL LGB e KNG - S B RGEEBR . HISTE R - ALTE B . KU RE M ATELE, UTIEARE N REGER BT, AVEARE A0 PURBE, FSTEYRE 55/ PGB, SDIEPIRE: T A8 EIEHR, FRERE : SRS
1, 2B, FHIEPHE : SOMSHEIT, KTRADEE : ALK 1EHR, KSEADRE : 550 A4EBFA-RHE X, SGIHP#E S MITHHT, OKERE : JL43 BRBpR, TR, 70 | GEBT . NMIE R, : R, MIGEARE : 1 7 80
YMGEIEE: T R G EIEBR, ACL, 2, 3t RE: 7 T IR IR, INT, 23840 5 TP IREEBE, K19 BE - K39MEBR, KK1, 2388 : 31/ BB, HB1, 2 (V2 M) - ALRES2IEBR, HRIEYIRE - 0 REE,
HIMIE P RE : 42/ 1 GEBF, KU4 (B EUSBR) « AKEFIERE, ON1,2: KJFUEFERR, NI129: BEFERR, UH63+UH66: L/ R, UN5 1R
B, BH LT vo I ST A FF X TAF v, B AF vy Ushiki [, I, VBB, 247 FYAZ-F -7 L—/b: 7 — i HE, MTR2LEEE: TIRGEP, FUTISE RS )\ T MO8 NTO—6

EEPTE {= FRRIE B, SWAILPII - 3/ ECH, S5 363 P10 - I F AR, NTRS1,2,32, WM : 16 2 RESELIEBN, JRUFSAIRILAE : SEFILLET, TID-A, 37TEAIE : K BLlt B,
a):Ando,A., Kurasawa,H., Ohmori,T. & Takeda,E.(1974). 1974 compilation of data on the GJS geochemical reference samples JG-1 granodiorite and JB-1 basalt. Geochemical Journal Vol.8, 175-192.
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& & Ca/K | T/K | Mn/Zr | Fe/zr | Ro/ze | Se/ze | Y/ze | No/ze | AVK | Si/K

103028 | SHIRA-X455 | 0.139 0.023 0.102 3.059 1.842 0.090 0.479 0.138 0.027 0.373 RL204

103029 | SHIRA-X456 | 0.176 0.063 0.081 2.865 1.344 0.285 0.342 0.079 0.027 0.363 R 204

103030 | SHIRA-X457 | 0.138 0.028 0.104 3.062 1.829 0.128 0.507 0.093 0.026 0.349 R 204

103031 | SHIRA-X458 | 0.138 0.023 0.097 2.927 1.734 0.061 0.466 0.116 0.029 0.389 SR 204

103032 | SHIRA-X459 | 0.177 0.058 0.080 2.749 1.329 0.298 0.339 0.067 0.030 0.398 TR 204F

103033 | SHIRA-X460 | 0.174 0.063 0.078 2.688 1.317 0.299 0.337 0.092 0.027 0.365 TR 204

103034 | SHIRA-X461 | 0.139 0.022 0.100 2.961 1.806 0.099 0.498 0.129 0.028 0.375 204

103035 | SHIRA-X462 | 0.173 0.067 0.083 2.741 1.304 0.260 0.332 0.101 0.027 0.367 SRR 204F

103036 | SHIRA-X463 [ 0.172 0.056 0.081 2.856 1.378 0.292 0.348 0.050 0.028 0.367 FRZ204

103037 | SHIRA-X464 | 0.666 0.148 0.057 2.551 0.617 0.696 0.170 0.048 0.030 0.385 204

103045 | SHIRA-X472 | 0.173 0.065 0.078 2.743 1.260 0.274 0.331 0.091 0.029 0.382 SRR 204

103046 | SHIRA-X473 | 0.175 0.062 0.079 2.748 1.344 0.262 0.329 0.076 0.029 0.374 SR04

103047 | SHIRA-X474 | 0.138 0.019 0.106 3.028 1.764 0.132 0.447 0.073 0.029 0.376 204

103048 | SHIRA-X475 | 0.173 0.065 0.080 2.650 1.315 0.288 0.361 0.072 0.029 0.376 R 204

103049 | SHIRA-X476 | 0.137 0.021 0.101 2.862 1.712 0.089 0.443 0.061 0.029 0.366 R 204

103050 | SHIRA-X477 | 0.142 0.026 0.104 3.139 1.819 0.116 0.472 0.042 0.028 0.360 K204

103051 | SHIRA-X478 | 0.136 0.021 0.093 2.902 1.701 0.111 0.440 0.046 0.029 0.375 PR 204F

103052 | SHIRA-X479 | 0.174 0.063 0.083 2.715 1.388 0.286 0.342 0.112 0.029 0.378 TR 204

103053 | SHIRA-X480 | 0.137 0.023 0.104 3.010 1.794 0.123 0.513 0.106 0.029 0.384 L2045

103054 | SHIRA-X481 | 0.171 0.058 0.079 2.730 1.334 0.267 0.332 0.087 0.029 0.371 SRR 204F

103055 | SHIRA-X482 [ 0.170 0.061 0.076 2.632 1.365 0.272 0.347 0.067 0.030 0.391 FRZ204

103056 | SHIRA-X483 | 0.171 0.058 0.075 2.608 1.329 0.270 0.326 0.084 0.028 0.366 R 204

103057 | SHIRA-X484 | 0.171 0.060 0.077 2.713 1.318 0.256 0.338 0.104 0.028 0.369 R 204

103058 | SHIRA-X485 | 0.322 0.131 0.047 1.804 0.814 0.446 0.174 0.046 0.032 0.418 SRL204

103059 | SHIRA-X486 | 0.170 0.061 0.078 2.748 1.305 0.284 0.338 0.026 0.028 0.368 R 204

103060 | SHIRA-X487 | 0.172 0.058 0.074 2.651 1.311 0.280 0.333 0.063 0.029 0.376 R 204

103061 | SHIRA-X488 | 0.136 0.022 0.098 2.626 1.736 0.078 0.451 0.124 0.028 0.364 SR 204

103062 | SHIRA-X489 | 0.320 0.125 0.050 1.823 0.804 0.447 0.180 0.020 0.032 0.428 TR 204F

103063 | SHIRA-X490 | 0.136 0.027 0.094 2.414 1.669 0.067 0.437 0.144 0.028 0.362 T 204F

103064 | SHIRA-X491 | 0.170 0.059 0.083 2.835 1.328 0.291 0.324 0.089 0.029 0.375 TR 204

103065 | SHIRA-X492 [ 0.292 0.113 0.050 1.718 0.819 0.440 0.176 0.026 0.032 0.415 TR 204

103066 | SHIRA-X493 | 0.322 0.128 0.046 1.759 0.779 0.426 0.181 0.091 0.032 0.425 SRR 204F

113447 | SHIRA-X609 | 0.139 0.023 0.107 3.123 1.913 0.142 0.468 0.081 0.027 0.363 TR234F

113448 | SHIRA-X610 | 0.137 0.021 0.093 2.762 1.694 0.062 0.478 0.080 0.027 0.365 234

113449 | SHIRA-X611 | 0.176 0.063 0.077 2.803 1.327 0.258 0.327 0.082 0.026 0.344 234

113450 | SHIRA-X612 | 0.143 0.024 0.107 2.822 1.765 0.139 0.462 0.078 0.026 0.352 R 234

113451 | SHIRA-X613 | 0.173 0.058 0.078 2.742 1.333 0.259 0.336 0.077 0.027 0.357 R 234

113452 | SHIRA-X614 | 0.176 0.062 0.085 2.864 1.366 0.291 0.321 0.090 0.027 0.362 RL 234

113453 | SHIRA-X615 | 0.139 0.023 0.106 3.013 1.786 0.113 0.468 0.068 0.027 0.362 R 234

113454 | SHIRA-X616 | 0.136 0.035 0.100 3.041 1.817 0.127 0.483 0.098 0.025 0.342 TR 234F

113455 | SHIRA-X617 | 0.174 0.064 0.076 2.574 1.270 0.266 0.311 0.058 0.027 0.352 TR 234

113456 | SHIRA-X618 | 0.170 0.058 0.081 2.878 1.325 0.263 0.348 0.093 0.028 0.370 L2345

113457 | SHIRA-X619 | 0.176 0.067 0.083 2.939 1.344 0.313 0.356 0.079 0.028 0.361 SRR 234F

113458 | SHIRA-X620 | 0.172 0.061 0.071 2.518 1.236 0.239 0.318 0.068 0.027 0.356 SRR 234F

113459 | SHIRA-X621 | 0.176 0.064 0.079 2.733 1.322 0.282 0.328 0.097 0.028 0.368 SRR 234

113460 | SHIRA-X622 | 0.174 0.059 0.081 2.793 1.321 0.282 0.335 0.048 0.027 0.361 234

113461 | SHIRA-X623 | 0.176 0.063 0.078 2.663 1.322 0.280 0.344 0.092 0.028 0.368 SRR 234

113462 | SHIRA-X624 | 0.177 0.071 0.078 2.897 1.280 0.260 0.335 0.083 0.028 0.366 SRR 234

113463 | SHIRA-X625 | 0.175 0.061 0.080 2.706 1.348 0.273 0.367 0.049 0.027 0.363 R 234

113464 | SHIRA-X626 | 0.175 0.062 0.082 2.880 1.381 0.277 0.342 0.084 0.027 0.355 R 234

113465 | SHIRA-X627 | 0.173 0.058 0.080 2.803 1.342 0.270 0.322 0.057 0.027 0.356 R 234

113466 | SHIRA-X628 | 0.140 0.029 0.103 3.025 1.846 0.107 0.495 0.103 0.027 0.368 TRk 234F
JG-1 0.780 0.208 0.072 4.113 0.969 1.260 0.310 0.047 0.031 0.317 -

JG-1: FEAEEE-Ando, A, Kurasawa,H.,Ohmori, T.& Takeda,E. 1974 compilation of data on the GJS geochemical reference
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